



APPENDIX A – DRAFT TERMS & CONDITIONS

INVITATION TO QUOTE FOR Exclusive rights to publish College Endorsed Manuals for the National Police Promotions Framework Step Two Legal Examinations (Sergeant and Inspector) and the National Investigators' Examination

QUOTE Ref: PS-001

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 The following definitions apply in this Agreement:

Authorised Signatory: a director, Authorised Officer, or otherwise duly authorised employee of a Party with full or duly delegated authority to enter into legally binding agreements on behalf of that Party.

"Authorised Officer": a Party's representative duly authorised to act in the administration of the Agreement.

Business Day: means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in England and Wales.

College's Equipment: any equipment, including tools, systems, cabling or facilities, provided by the College or its subcontractors and used directly or indirectly in the supply of the Services which are not the subject of a separate agreement between the Parties under which title passes to the Customer;

College's Manager: the College's manager for the Services appointed under clause 3.3;

Customer's Equipment: any equipment, systems, cabling or facilities provided by the Customer and used directly or indirectly in the supply of the Services;

Customer's Manager: the Customer's manager for the Services, appointed in accordance with clause 4.1:

Deliverables: all Documents, products and materials developed by the College or its agents, subcontractors, consultants and employees in relation to the Services in any form, including computer programs, data, reports and specifications (including drafts) and any other materials which may be specified in Section 4;

Document: includes, in addition to any document in writing, any drawing, map, plan, diagram, design, picture or other image, tape, disk or other device or record embodying information in any form;

EIRs: means the Environmental Information Regulations 2004, together with any guidance and/or codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or any relevant Crown Body in relation to such Regulations;

FOIA: means the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and any subordinate legislation made under that Act from time to time, together with any guidance and/or codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or any relevant Crown Body in relation to such Act;

GDPR: means General Data Protection Regulations (EU) 2016/679

- a. the GDPR, the LED and any applicable national implementing Laws as amended from time to time
- b. the DPA 2018 to the extent that it relates to processing of personal data and privacy;
- c. all applicable Law about the processing of personal data and privacy;

In-put Material: all Documents, information and materials provided by the Customer relating to the Services, including any in-put materials specified which may be specified in Section 4;

Intellectual Property Rights:

- a. copyright, rights related to or affording protection similar to copyright, rights in databases, patents and rights in inventions, semi-conductor topography rights, trade marks, rights in internet domain names and website addresses and other rights in trade or business names, goodwill, designs, Know-How, trade secrets and other rights in Confidential Information
- b. applications for registration, and the right to apply for registration, for any of the rights listed at that are capable of being registered in any country or jurisdiction; and
- c. all other rights having equivalent or similar effect in any country or jurisdiction;

Nominated Officer: shall mean an individual nominated by the Authorised Officer, being the Customer's Head of Procurement or a designated senior member of personnel who is responsible for the **day-to-day contract management and dealing with the College**.

Pre-existing Materials: all Documents, information and materials provided by the College relating to the Services which existed prior to the commencement of this agreement, including computer programs, data, reports and specifications and any pre-existing materials specified which may be specified in Section 4;

Programme Materials: all Documents, information and materials provided by the College relating to the programme of Services provided under this Agreement which were commissioned, conceptualised, created, generated, performed, delivered or which in any other way materialised whether prior to commencement of this Agreement or in connection with the performance of services under this Agreement, including computer programs, data, reports and specifications and any programme materials specified which may be specified in Section 4;

Prohibited Act:

- (a) to directly or indirectly offer, promise or give any person working for or engaged by the College a financial or other advantage to:
 - (i) induce that person to perform improperly a relevant function or activity; or
 - (ii) reward that person for improper performance of a relevant function or activity; or
- (b) to directly or indirectly request, agree to receive or accept any financial or other advantage as an inducement or a reward for improper performance of a relevant function or activity in connection with this Agreement; or
- (c) an offence:
 - (i) under the Bribery Act 2010 (or any legislation repealed or revoked by such Act); or
 - (ii) under legislation or common law concerning fraudulent acts; or
 - (iii) defrauding, attempting to defraud or conspiring to defraud the College; or
- (d) any activity, practice or conduct which would constitute one of the offences listed under (c) above if such activity, practice or conduct had been carried out in the UK;

Relevant Requirements: all applicable Law relating to bribery, corruption and fraud, including the Bribery Act 2010 and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Justice pursuant to section 9 of the Bribery Act 2010:

Request for Information: means a request for information under the FOIA or the EIRs; **Security Requirements:** any security requirements the Customer is required to comply with (and to ensure any of staff shall comply with) when using the Services as set out in Section 4.

Services: the services to be provided by the College under this agreement as set out in Section 4 together with any other services which the College provides or agrees to provide to the Customer; and

VAT: any tax imposed in compliance with the Council Directive of 28 November 2006 on the common system of value added tax (EC Directive 2006/112) and any other tax of a similar nature, whether imposed in a member state of the European Union or imposed elsewhere.

- 1.2 Clause, schedule and paragraph headings shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement.
- 1.3 A person includes a natural person, corporate or unincorporated body (whether or not having separate legal personality).
- 1.4 The schedules form part of this Agreement and shall have effect as if set out in full in the body of this Agreement. Any reference to this Agreement includes the schedules.
- 1.5 Words in the singular shall include the plural and vice versa, and unless the context otherwise requires, a reference to one gender shall include a reference to the other genders.
- 1.6 A reference to a statute or statutory provision is a reference to it as it is in force for the time being, taking account of any amendment, extension, or re-enactment and includes any subordinate legislation for the time being in force made under it.
- 1.7 A reference to writing or written includes faxes and (unless explicitly stated otherwise) e-mail.
- 1.8 Where the words include(s), including or in particular are used in this Agreement, they are deemed to have the words without limitation following them. Where the context permits, the words other and otherwise are illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words preceding them.
- 1.9 Any obligation in this Agreement on a person not to do something includes an obligation not to agree, allow, permit or acquiesce in that thing being done.
- 1.10 References to clauses and schedules are to the clauses and schedules of this Agreement.

2. SERVICES

- 2.1 The College shall provide the Services set out in Section 4.
- 2.2 No amendment shall be made to the scope of Services except in accordance with clause 5 and clause 15.

3. COLLEGE'S OBLIGATIONS

- 3.1 The College will use all reasonable endeavour to provide the Services in accordance with the Timetable.
- 3.2 The College shall use reasonable endeavours to meet any performance dates specified in Section 4, but any such dates shall be estimates only and time for performance by the College shall not be of the essence.

- 3.3 The College shall appoint the College's Manager who shall have the authority to contractually to bind the College on all matters relating to the Services. The College shall use reasonable endeavours to ensure that the same person acts as the College's Manager throughout the term of this Agreement, but may replace him from time to time where reasonably necessary.
- 3.4 The College will ensure that the Publisher is advised in good time of all applicable changes to the examinations rules and the Syllabus to enable the Publisher to meet its obligations under this Agreement.
- 3.5 In respect of each new edition of the Eligible Manuals first published during the Term, the College will supply the Publisher at no cost with an electronic copy of the Syllabus in order to enable the Publisher if it so chooses to include a hard copy of the Syllabus with each pack containing all relevant Eligible Manuals.
- 3.6 The College will provide the Publisher as soon as is practicable with raw data in relation to exam candidate numbers and candidate feedback on the content of the Eligible Manuals.
- 3.7 The College will:
 - (a) appoint an appropriate team/person to conduct general liaison with the Publisher (the "Contract Manager")
 - (b) work with the Publisher to agree a date (in August for NPPF and in November for NIE) for publication of the Eligible Manuals.
 - (c) provide the Syllabus in accordance with the Timetable
 - (d) deliver the revised Syllabus to the Publisher in electronic format each year
 - (e) advise on any new material to be included or any material to be excluded
 - (f) provide revisions and amendments to the Eligible Manuals as required by changes to the Examination Blueprint, in accordance with the Timetable
 - (g) conduct reviews of final proofs provided by the Publisher for the purposes of conveying satisfactory conformity to the Syllabus only;
 - (h) enable the Publisher to access the College Digest for so long as the College publishes the College Digest
 - (i) enable the Publisher to access the findings of the NPPF and NIE exam candidate feedback questionnaires as well as of any research undertaken by the College in relation to the NPPF and NIE related manual.
- 3.8 The College agrees to make available to the Publisher's designated Lead Reviewer a single point of contact within the College's Legal Services Unit (the "SPoC") to enable the Lead Reviewer to raise specific questions as a result of the Publisher's legal review. Any advice provided by the SPoC will be charged at the rate set out in Section 5 (Pricing).

3A ENDORSEMENT

3A.1 Provided the Publisher complies with the Requirements, the Publisher shall be entitled use the College's Endorsement of the print version and the Electronic Version of the editions of the Eligible Manuals only first published during the Term as follows:

"recommended by the College of Policing as study materials for the NPPF Step Two Legal Examinations"

OR

"recommended by the College of Policing as study materials for the National Investigators' Examination"

The Publisher shall not be entitled to use the College's Endorsement in any other publications.

- 3A.2 The College hereby grants the Publisher permission to use the College's logo and any programme specific logos (the "Logos") provided by the College strictly for the Stated Purpose of the Publication of the Eligible Manuals for NIE and NPPF examinations. The Publisher may not use the Logos or the Endorsement in a way that suggests that the College endorses the Publisher in general, or any other products than the Eligible Manuals.
- 3A.3 Notwithstanding clause 3A2, the Publisher shall be permitted to use the Logos in all publicity and marketing materials related to the Stated Purpose only. The Publisher will provide the College with copies of such publicity and marketing materials in sufficient time to allow the latter to approve the proposed use of the Logos, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed.
- 3A.4 For the avoidance of doubt, the right to use the Logos shall continue after the expiry or early termination of this Agreement in respect of print and Electronic Versions of the Eligible Manuals first published during the Term for a period of 12 months following the date of first publication of those editions.
- 3A.5 In respect of each edition of the Eligible Manuals first published during the Term, the College will inform all candidates sitting the examinations that the Eligible Manuals complement the examination Syllabus and are currently a recommended source of study material available to candidates.
- 3A.6 For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Agreement prevents the College endorsing any materials other than the Eligible Manuals which may have been prepared by other publishers.

4. CUSTOMER'S OBLIGATIONS

- 4.1 The Customer shall:
 - (a) co-operate with the College in all matters relating to the Services;
 - (b) appoint an individual to act as the Customer's Manager in relation to the Services, who shall have the authority contractually to bind the Customer on matters relating to the Services;
 - (c) provide to the College, its agents, subcontractors, consultants and employees in a timely manner and at no charge, access to the Customer's premises, office accommodation, data and other facilities as reasonably required by the College or any of them;
 - (d) provide, in a timely manner, such In-put Material and other information as the College may reasonably require, and ensure that all such material is accurate in all material respects;

- (e) have the full capacity and authority and all necessary consents (including, but not limited to, where its procedures so require, the consent of its parent organisation) to enter into and perform this Agreement and shall ensure that this Agreement is executed by a duly Authorised Signatory of the Customer;
- (f) be responsible (at its own cost) for preparing and maintaining the relevant premises used for the supply of the Services, including identifying, monitoring, removing and disposing of any hazardous materials from any such premises in accordance with all applicable laws, before and during the supply of the Services at those premises, and informing the College of all of the Customer's obligations and actions under this clause 4.1(f);
- (g) inform the College ten Business Days prior to the commencement of Services of all health and safety rules and regulations and any other reasonable security requirements that apply at any of the Customer's premises;
- (h) ensure that all Customer's Equipment is in good working order and suitable for the purposes for which it is used in relation to the Services and conforms to all relevant United Kingdom standards or requirements or if applicable, such standards or requirements as may be applicable in the jurisdiction where the Services are to be provided;
- (i) obtain and maintain all necessary licences and consents and comply with all relevant legislation in relation to the Services, the installation of the College's Equipment, the use of In-put Material and the use of the Customer's Equipment in relation to the College's Equipment, in all cases before the date on which the Services are to start:
- (j) keep, maintain and insure the College's Equipment in good condition and shall not dispose of or use the College's Equipment other than in accordance with the College's written instructions or authorisation; and
- (k) any other relevant obligations as may be set out in Section 4.
- 4.2 If the College's performance of its obligations under this Agreement is prevented or delayed by any act or omission of the Customer, its agents, subcontractors, consultants or employees, the College shall not be liable for any costs, charges or losses sustained or incurred by the Customer that arise directly or indirectly from such prevention or delay.
- 4.3 The Customer shall be liable to pay to the College, on demand, all reasonable costs, charges or losses sustained or incurred by the College (including any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profit and loss of reputation, loss or damage to property and those arising from injury to or death of any person and loss of opportunity to deploy resources elsewhere) that arise directly or indirectly from the Customer's fraud, negligence, failure to perform or delay in the performance of any of its obligations under this Agreement, subject to the College confirming such costs, charges and losses to the Customer in writing.
- 4.4 The publisher shall:
 - (a) appoint an appropriately qualified and experienced team of reviewers to conduct a legal checking process for manuscripts for Manuals received from Authors. It is essential that all legislation cited is in force, and that the correct version is cited. Any missing legislation should be flagged up.

- (b) Maintain a pool of reviewers to look at each set of Manual proofs to ensure that all new relevant legislation is taken account of;
- (c) Identify a designated legal reviewer lead (the "Lead Reviewer") for purposes of liaison with the College's Legal Services Unit; and
- (d) Ensure that all comments from individual correspondents are taken into account where changes need to be made

4.A PUBLICATION

- 4A.1 The Publisher shall publish, at its own expense, a new edition of each of the Eligible Manuals in each year of the Term commencing in 2021 (for first publication in 2023), incorporating such changes and updates as the College shall have notified to the Publisher in accordance with Clause 5.3.
- 4A.2 The publication date will be in August for NPPF Manuals and in November for NIE Manuals, unless otherwise agreed between the parties.
- 4A.3 Subject to the compliance by the College of its obligations under Clause 3A, the Publisher will produce each edition of the Eligible Manuals published during the Term in accordance with the Timetable and will procure that each such edition of the Eligible Manuals meets the Requirements. Time shall be of the essence in respect of the publication date for each edition of the Eligible Manuals, as specified in the Timetable for that edition.
- 4A.3 The Publisher shall publish the Eligible Manuals in both print and Electronic Versions.
- 4A.4 The Publisher shall not grant any third party any right to create and/or exploit an Electronic Version of the Eligible Manuals during the term of this Agreement without College's prior written consent.
- 4A.5. The Publisher will provide the College with 25 gratis copies of each edition of either (i) the Eligible Manuals pack or (ii) the Electronic Versions, at the College's election. The Publisher will also give the College a 25% discount off the published price on any additional Eligible Manuals bought for the College's own use.
- 4A.6 The Publisher will work with the College to realise any value-added Services as identified during regular contract review meetings.
- 4A.7 The Publisher shall arrange to meet with the College, whether in person or via secured conferencing facility, once every six months, to discuss performance and sales realised. The purpose of this meeting is to enable the Parties to identify any issues regarding the production and distribution of the Manuals, and to enable the College to raise an accurate invoice in respect of the current period.
- 4A.8 The Publisher shall hold jointly with the College an annual review of the Agreement on or around the anniversary of the date of the Agreement. The purpose of the review is to ensure that the Agreement is fully up-to-date and that all operational aspects of the Agreement are functioning as expected. In the event that the Parties reach mutual agreement that changes to the Agreement should be made, no changes shall come into effect unless and until a Form of Variation as set out in Section 6 has been duly completed.

5. CHANGE CONTROL

5.1 The Customer's Manager and the College's Manager shall meet whether in person or via secure conferencing facility in accordance with the Agreed Meeting Frequency (as defined in Clause 4 of Section 3) to discuss matters relating to the Services. If either Party

wishes to change the scope or execution of the Services, it shall submit details of the requested change to the other in writing.

- 5.2 If either Party requests a change to the scope or execution of the Services, the College shall, within a reasonable time, provide a written estimate to the Customer of:
 - (a) the likely time required to implement the change;
 - (b) any necessary variations to the College's charges arising from the change;
 - (c) the likely effect of the change on the Services; and
 - (d) any other impact of the change on this Agreement.
- 5.3 If the Customer wishes the College to proceed with the change, the College has no obligation to do so unless and until the Parties have agreed the necessary variations to its charges, the Services and any other relevant terms of this agreement to take account of the change and this Agreement has been varied in accordance with clause 15.
- 5.4 Notwithstanding clause 5.3, the College may, from time to time and without notice, change the Services in order to comply with any applicable safety or statutory requirements, provided that such changes do not materially affect the nature, scope of, or the charges for the Services. If the College requests a change to the scope of the Services for any other reason, the Customer shall not unreasonably withhold or delay consent to it.

6. CHARGES AND PAYMENT

- 6.1 In consideration of the Services provided by the College, the Publisher shall pay the College the Royalty and Fees as set out in Section 5 (Pricing).
- 6.2 Where Services are provided for a fixed price, the total price for the Services shall be the amount set out in Part 1 of Section 5 as amended from time to time in accordance with clause 6.4. The Customer shall pay the total price to the College (without deduction or set-off) as set out in Part 2 of Section 5. At the end of the period specified in Part 2 of Section 5 the College shall invoice the Customer for the charges payable, together with expenses, the costs of materials and VAT, where appropriate, calculated as provided in clause 6.3.
- 6.3 Any fixed price contained in Part 1 of Section 5 excludes:
 - (a) the cost of hotel, subsistence, travelling and any other ancillary expenses reasonably incurred by the individuals whom the College engages in connection with the Services, the cost of any materials and the cost of services reasonably and properly provided by third Parties and required by the College for the supply of the Services. Such expenses, materials and third party services shall be invoiced by the College at cost; and
 - (b) VAT, which the College shall add to its invoices at the appropriate rate.
- 6.4 The Parties agree that the College may review and increase the charges set out in Section 5, provided that such charges cannot be increased more than once in any twelve month period. The College shall give the Customer written notice of any such increase three months before the proposed date of that increase. If such increase is not acceptable to the Customer, it may, within one month of such notice being received or deemed to have been received in accordance with clause 22, terminate the Agreement by giving two months written notice to the College.
- 6.5 The Customer shall pay each invoice submitted to it by the College, in full and in cleared funds, within 30 days of receipt to a bank account nominated in writing by the College.

- 6.6 Without prejudice to any other right or remedy that it may have, if the Customer fails to pay the College on the due date, the College may:
 - (a) charge interest on such sum from the due date for payment at the annual rate of eight % above the base rate from time to time of the Bank of England, accruing on a daily basis and being compounded quarterly until payment is made, whether before or after any judgment and the Customer shall pay the interest immediately on demand; and
 - (b) suspend all Services until payment has been made in full.
- 6.7 All sums payable to the College under this Agreement shall become due immediately on its termination, despite any other provision. This clause 6.7 is without prejudice to any right to claim for interest under the law, or any such right under this agreement.

7. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

- 7.1 Intellectual Property Rights in the Syllabus shall, as between the Publisher and the College, vest in the College absolutely.
- 7.2 The College hereby grants the Publisher a non-exclusive and non-transferable licence to use the Syllabus for the sole purpose of enabling the Publisher to perform its obligations under this Agreement.
- 7.3 The Publisher undertakes to possess and maintain all necessary licences, authorisations and consents to fulfil its obligations under this Agreement. Included in the Eligible Manual the Publisher will give credit to such third parties in the Eligible Manual.

8. CONFIDENTIALITY AND THE COLLEGE'S PROPERTY

- 8.1 The Customer shall keep in strict confidence all technical or commercial know-how, specifications, inventions, processes or initiatives which are of a confidential nature and have been disclosed to the Customer by the College, its employees, agents, consultants or subcontractors and any other confidential information concerning the College's business or its products which the Customer may obtain.
- 8.2 The Customer may disclose such information:
 - (a) to its employees, officers, representatives, advisers, agents or subcontractors who need to know such information for the purposes of carrying out the Customer's obligations under this agreement; and
 - (b) as may be required by law, court order or any governmental or regulatory authority.
- 8.3 The Customer shall ensure that its employees, officers, representatives, advisers, agents or subcontractors to whom it discloses such information comply with this clause 8.
- The Customer shall not use any such information for any purpose other than to perform its obligations under this Agreement.
- 8.5 All materials, equipment and tools, drawings, specifications and data supplied by the College to the Customer (including Pre-existing Materials and the College's Equipment) shall, at all times, be and remain as between the College and the Customer the exclusive property of the College, but shall be held by the Customer in safe custody at its own risk and maintained and kept in good condition by the Customer until returned to the College, and shall not be disposed of or used other than in accordance with the College's written instructions or authorisation.

9. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

- 9.1 The College shall not be responsible for any injury, loss, damage, cost or expense suffered by the Customer if and to the extent that it is caused by the negligence or wilful misconduct of the Customer or by breach by the Customer of its obligations under the Agreement.
- 9.2 Subject always to clause 9.3
- 9.2.1 the aggregate liability of the College in respect of all defaults, claims, losses or damages howsoever caused, whether arising from breach of the Agreement, the supply or failure to supply of the Services, misrepresentation (whether tortuous or statutory), tort (including negligence), breach of statutory duty or otherwise shall in no event exceed a sum equal to 125% of the charges paid or payable to the College; and
- 9.2.2 In no event shall either Party be liable to the other Party for any:
 - (a) loss of profits;
 - (b) loss of business;
 - (c) loss of revenue;
 - (d) loss of or damage to goodwill;
 - (e) loss of savings (whether anticipated or otherwise); and/or
 - (f) any indirect, special or consequential loss or damage.
- 9.3 Nothing in the Agreement shall be construed to limit or exclude either Party's liability for:
 - 9.3.1 death or personal injury caused by its negligence or that of its staff;
 - 9.3.2 fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation by it or that of its staff;
 - 9.3.3 breach of any obligation as to title implied by section 12 of the Sale of Goods Act 1979 or section 2 of the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982; or
 - 9.3.4 any other matter which, by law, may not be excluded or limited.

10. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND TRANSPARENCY

- 10.1 The Customer acknowledges that the College is subject to the requirements of the FOIA and the EIRs. The Customer shall:
 - (a) provide all necessary assistance and cooperation as reasonably requested by the College to enable the College to comply with its obligations under the FOIA and EIRs;
 - (b) transfer to the College all Requests for Information relating to this Agreement that it receives as soon as practicable and in any event within two working days of receipt;
 - (c) provide the College with a copy of all information belonging to the College requested in the Request for Information which is in its possession or control in the form that the College requires within five working days (or such other period as the College may reasonably specify) of the College's request for such information; and
 - (d) not respond directly to a Request for Information unless authorised in writing to do so by the College.
- 10.2 The Customer acknowledges that the College may be required under the FOIA and EIRs to disclose information (including commercially sensitive information) without consulting or obtaining consent from the Customer. The College shall take reasonable steps to notify the Customer of a Request for Information (in accordance with the Secretary of State's

Section 45 Code of Practice on the Discharge of the Functions of Public Authorities under Part 1 of the FOIA) to the extent that it is permissible and reasonably practical for it to do so but (notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement) the College shall be responsible for determining in its absolute discretion whether any commercially sensitive information and/or any other information is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the FOIA and/or the EIRs.

- 10.3 The Parties acknowledge that, except for any information which is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the FOIA, the content of this Agreement is not confidential.
- 10.4 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Customer hereby consents to the College publishing to the general public this Agreement in its entirety (but with any information which is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the FOIA redacted), including any changes to this Agreement agreed from time to time.
- 10.5 The Customer shall assist and co-operate with the College to enable the College to publish this Agreement.

11. TERMINATION

- 11.1 Without prejudice to any right or remedy either Party may have against the other for breach or non-performance of this Agreement, each Party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement by notice in writing to the other Party with immediate effect if:
 - 11.1.1 the other Party commits a material breach of the terms of this Agreement or, in the case of any such breach capable of remedy, fails to remedy or repeats such breach after receiving written notice from the Party seeking to terminate the Agreement to remedy it within a period specified in the notice, such period to be no shorter than 30 days;
 - 11.1.2 an order is made or resolution passed for the winding-up or bankruptcy of the other Party, any distress or execution is levied on any of its property or effects, a receiver is appointed over any of its assets, the other party compounds or makes any voluntary arrangement with its creditors or any class thereof, or the other party is dissolved or otherwise ceases to exist, or such dissolution or ceasing to exist is imminent, or the other party ceases its usual business operations.
- 11.2 The Parties acknowledge and agree that any breach of clauses 4 (Customer's Obligations), 6 (Charges and Payment), 7 (Intellectual Property Rights), 8 (Confidentiality and the College's Property), 10 (Freedom of Information Act, 11 (Termination), and 13 (Prevention of Fraud and Bribery) shall constitute a material breach for the purposes of this clause 11.
- 11.3 Without affecting any other right or remedy available to it, either party may terminate this agreement on giving not less than 12 (twelve) months' written notice to the other Party.
- 11.4 Termination of this Agreement for whatever reason shall not affect the liabilities or obligations of the Parties accruing up to the date of termination, including the obligation on the Publisher to pay royalties to the College on editions of the Manuals first published during the Term and sold after termination.

11.5 For the avoidance of doubt, termination of this Agreement for whatever reason shall not preclude the Publisher from continuing to publish materials related to the National Investigators' Examination and the National Police Promotions Framework in any medium without the Endorsement of the College and without the provision of the Syllabus

12. DATA PROTECTION LEGISLATION- GDPR (EU) 2016/679

- 12.1 Both parties will comply with all applicable requirements of the Data Protection Legislation. This clause 12.1 is in addition to and does not relieve, remove or replace a party's obligation under the Data Protection Legislation.
- 12.2. Where the College is providing a service and requires personal information from the customer the parties acknowledge that the College will be the Data Processor and the Customer the Data Controller. The College will only act on the request of the Customer where the processing of personal data is concerned.
- 12.3. Without prejudice to the generality of clause 12.1, the Customer will ensure that it has all the necessary appropriate consents and notices in place to enable lawful transfer of Personal Data to the College for the duration and purposes of this agreement.
- 12.4. The College will ensure that for any personal data that is provided from the Customer, the data will be processed with appropriate technical and organisational measures and protected from unauthorised use.
- 12.5. The College will only use any personal information provided by the Customer for the instructed purpose and will not share with any other third parties unless required to by the law.
- 12.6. The College will notify the Customer without undue delay on becoming aware of a Personal Data breach
- 12.7. At the written direction of the Customer the College will delete or return Personal Data and copies thereof to the Customer on termination of the agreement unless required by Applicable Law to store the Personal Data.

13. FORCE MAJEURE

- 13.1 A Party, provided that it has complied with the provisions of clause 13.3, shall not be in breach of this Agreement, nor liable for any failure or delay in performance of any obligations under this Agreement (and, subject to clause 13.4, the time for performance of the obligations shall be extended accordingly) arising from or attributable to acts, events, omissions or accidents beyond its reasonable control ("Force Majeure Events"), including but not limited to any of the following:
 - (a) acts of God, including but not limited to fire, flood, earthquake, windstorm or other natural disaster;
 - (b) war, threat of or preparation for war, armed conflict, imposition of sanctions, embargo, breaking off of diplomatic relations or similar actions;
 - (c) terrorist attack, civil war, civil commotion or riots;
 - (d) nuclear, chemical or biological contamination or sonic boom; and
 - (e) compliance with any law (including a failure to grant any licence or consent needed or any change in the law or interpretation of the law);

- 13.2 The corresponding obligations of the other Party will be suspended to the same extent.
- 13.3 Any Party that is subject to a Force Majeure Event shall not be in breach of this Agreement provided that:
 - (a) it promptly notifies the other Party in writing of the nature and extent of the Force Majeure Event causing its failure or delay in performance;
 - (b) it could not have avoided the effect of the Force Majeure Event by taking precautions which, having regard to all the matters known to it before the Force Majeure Event, it ought reasonably to have taken, but did not; and
 - (c) it has used all reasonable endeavours to mitigate the effect of the Force Majeure Event, to carry out its obligations under this Agreement in any way that is reasonably practicable and to resume the performance of its obligations as soon as reasonably possible.
- 13.4 If the Force Majeure Event prevails for a continuous period of more than three months, either Party may terminate this Agreement by giving thirty days' written notice to all the other Party. On the expiry of this notice period, this Agreement will terminate. Such termination shall be without prejudice to the rights of the Parties in respect of any breach of this Agreement occurring prior to such termination.

14. PREVENTION OF FRAUD AND BRIBERY

- 14.1 The Customer represents and warrants that neither it, nor to the best of its knowledge any of its staff, have at any time prior to the date of this Agreement:
 - (a) committed a Prohibited Act or been formally notified that it is subject to an investigation or prosecution which relates to an alleged Prohibited Act; and/or
 - (b) been listed by any government department or agency as being debarred, suspended, proposed for suspension or debarment, or otherwise ineligible for participation in government procurement programmes or contracts on the grounds of a Prohibited Act.
- 14.2 The Customer shall not, and shall procure that its staff shall not, during the term of this Agreement:
 - (a) commit a Prohibited Act; and/or
 - (b) do or suffer anything to be done which would cause the College or any of the College's employees, consultants, contractors, sub-contractors or agents to contravene any of the Relevant Requirements or otherwise incur any liability in relation to the Relevant Requirements.
- 14.3 The Customer shall immediately notify the College in writing if it becomes aware of any breach of clause 13.1 and/or 13.2, or has reason to believe that it has or any of its staff have:
 - (a) been subject to an investigation or prosecution which relates to an alleged Prohibited Act:
 - (b) been listed by any government department or agency as being debarred, suspended, proposed for suspension or debarment, or otherwise ineligible for participation in government procurement programmes or contracts on the grounds of a Prohibited Act; and/or

- (c) received a request or demand for any undue financial or other advantage of any kind in connection with the performance of this Agreement or otherwise suspects that any person or Party directly or indirectly connected with this Agreement has committed or attempted to commit a Prohibited Act.
- 14.4 If the Customer makes a notification to the College pursuant to clause 13.3, the Customer shall respond promptly to the College's enquiries, co-operate with any investigation, and allow the College to audit any books, records and/or any other relevant documentation.
- 14.5 If the Customer breaches clauses 13.1 and/or 13.2, the College may by notice immediately terminate this Agreement.
- 14.6 Any notice served by the College under clause 13.5 shall specify the nature of the Prohibited Act, the identity of the Party who the College believes has committed the Prohibited Act and the action that the College has elected to take (including, where relevant, the date on which this Agreement will terminate).

15. VARIATION

Subject to clause 3 and clause 5, no variation of this Agreement or of any of the documents referred to in it shall be valid unless it is in writing in the form set out in Section 6 and signed by an Authorised Signatory of each of the Parties.

16. WAIVER

- 16.1 A waiver of any right or remedy under this Agreement is only effective if given in writing and shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach or default. A failure or delay by a Party to exercise any right or remedy provided under this Agreement or by law shall not constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it preclude or restrict any further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.
- 16.2 No single or partial exercise of any right or remedy provided under this Agreement or by law shall preclude or restrict the further exercise of any such right or remedy.

17. CUMULATIVE REMEDIES

Unless specifically provided otherwise, rights arising under this Agreement are cumulative and do not exclude rights provided by law.

18. SEVERANCE

- 18.1 If any court or competent authority finds that any provision of this Agreement (or part of any provision) is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that provision or part-provision shall, to the extent required, be deemed to be deleted, and the validity and enforceability of the other provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected.
- 18.2 If any invalid, unenforceable or illegal provision of this Agreement would be valid, enforceable and legal if some part of it were deleted, the Parties shall negotiate in good faith to amend such provision such that, as amended, it is legal, valid and enforceable, and, to the greatest extent possible, achieves the Parties' original commercial intention.

19. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

19.1 This Agreement and any documents annexed to it and constitute the entire agreement between the Parties relating to the subject matter and supersede and extinguish all previous drafts, arrangements, understandings or agreements between them, whether written or oral, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

- 19.2 Each Party acknowledges that, in entering into this Agreement and the documents annexed to it, it does not rely on, and shall have no remedies in respect of, any representation or warranty (whether made innocently or negligently) that is not set out in this Agreement or those documents. Each Party agrees that its only liability in respect of those representations and warranties that are set out in this Agreement or those documents (whether made innocently or negligently) shall be for breach of contract.
- 19.3 Nothing in this clause 18 shall limit or exclude any liability for fraud.

20. ASSIGNMENT

- 20.1 The Customer shall not, without the prior written consent of the College, assign, transfer, charge, mortgage, subcontract, declare a trust of or deal in any other manner with all or any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement.
- 20.2 The College may at any time assign, transfer, charge, mortgage, subcontract, declare a trust of or deal in any other manner with all or any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement.
- 20.3 Each Party that has rights under this Agreement is acting on its own behalf and not for the benefit of another person.

21. NO PARTNERSHIP OR AGENCY

Nothing in this Agreement is intended to, or shall operate to, create a partnership between the Parties, or to authorise either Party to act as agent for the other, and neither Party shall have authority to act in the name or on behalf of or otherwise to bind the other in any way (including the making of any representation or warranty, the assumption of any obligation or liability and the exercise of any right or power).

22. RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES

A person who is not a Party to this Agreement shall not have any rights under or in connection with it.

23. NOTICES

- 23.1 A notice given to a Party under or in connection with this Agreement:
 - (a) shall be in writing in English (or accompanied by a properly prepared translation into English);
 - (b) shall be signed by or on behalf of the Party giving it;
 - (c) shall be sent for the attention of the person, at the address, fax number or email address specified in this clause (or to such other address, fax number, email address or person as that Party may notify to the other, in accordance with the provisions of this clause); and
 - (d) shall be:
 - (i) delivered personally; or
 - (ii) sent by commercial courier; or
 - (iii) sent by fax; or
 - (iv) sent by e-mail; or
 - (v) sent by pre-paid first-class post or recorded delivery; or
 - (vi) sent by airmail requiring signature on delivery.

- 23.2 The addresses for service of a notice are set out in Clause 5 of Section 3.
- 23.3 If a notice has been properly sent or delivered in accordance with this clause, it will be deemed to have been received as follows:
 - (a) if delivered personally, at the time of delivery; or
 - (b) if delivered by commercial courier, at the time of signature of the courier's receipt; or
 - (c) if sent by fax, at the time of transmission; or
 - (d) if by email, within two days after transmission, or
 - (e) if sent by pre-paid first-class post or recorded delivery, at 9.00 am on the second day after posting; or
 - (f) if sent by airmail, five days from the date of posting.
- 23.4 For the purposes of this clause 22:
 - (a) all times are to be read as local time in the place of deemed receipt; and
 - (b) if deemed receipt under this clause is not within business hours (meaning 9.00 am to 5.30 pm Monday to Friday on a day that is not a public holiday in the place of receipt), the notice is deemed to have been received when business next starts in the place of receipt.
- 23.5 To prove delivery, it is sufficient to prove that:
 - (a) if sent by fax, the notice was transmitted by fax to the fax number of the Party; or
 - (b) if by email, the notice was transmitted by email to the email address of the Party without receipt of an error message in respect of the notice sent, or
 - (c) if sent by pre-paid first class post, the envelope containing the notice was properly addressed and posted.
- 23.6 The provisions of this clause 22 shall not apply to the service of any process in any legal action or proceedings.

24. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- 24.1 If any dispute arises in connection with this agreement, the College's Manager and the Customer's Manager shall, within thirty days of a written request from one Party to the other, meet in a good faith effort to resolve the dispute.
- 24.2 If the dispute is not resolved at that meeting, the Parties will attempt to settle it by mediation in accordance with the CEDR Model Mediation Procedure. Unless otherwise agreed between the Parties, the mediator will be nominated by CEDR. To initiate the mediation, a Party must give notice in writing (**ADR notice**) to the other Party requesting a mediation. A copy of the request should be sent to CEDR Solve. The mediation will start not later than thirty days after the date of the ADR notice.
- 24.3 No Party may commence any court proceedings in relation to any dispute arising out of this Agreement until it has attempted to settle the dispute by mediation and either the mediation has terminated or the other Party has failed to participate in the mediation, provided that the right to issue proceedings is not prejudiced by a delay.

25. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

25.1 This Agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims), shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of England and Wales.

25.2 The Parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this Agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

This Agreement comes into effect on the agreed start date as set out in Section 1, subject to the provisions of Clause 2 thereof.